indicator of operating performance or as an alternative to cash flow from operating activities as a measure of liquidity. EBIT is calculated from and
reconciled to net earnings on a consolidated and operating business segment basis as follows:

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
Year Ended

December 31,

2016 2015 2015 2014
(millions of dollars)

Earnings/(loss) from continuing operations $ 1,462 $ (535) $ (159) $ 1,562
Income Taxes 174 76 170 611
Interest 1,178 1,253 1,624 1,129
EBIT $ 2,814 $ 794 $ 1,635 $ 3,302

S-10

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE INC - Form SUPPL

15

 CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

   The following table summarizes our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2016 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to
give effect to the issuance and sale of the Notes offered by this prospectus supplement. You should read this table together with our unaudited
consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. All U.S. dollar amounts in the
following table have been converted to Canadian dollars using the exchange rate on September 30, 2016 of US$0.7624 per $1.00.

As of September 30, 2016

Actual
As Adjusted
for the Notes

(millions of dollars)
Long-term debt (excluding current portion)(1) $ 35,552(2) $ 35,552(2)

2026 Notes offered hereby (US$   ) �
2046 Notes offered hereby (US$   ) �

Total long-term debt 35,552
Shareholders' equity:
Preferred shares 6,515(3) 6,515(3)

Common shares 10,262 10,262
Additional paid-in capital 3,410 3,410
Retained earnings/(deficit) (746) (746)
Accumulated other comprehensive income/loss 401 401
Reciprocal shareholding (102) (102)

Total Enbridge Inc. shareholders' equity 19,740 19,740

Total capitalization $ 55,292 $

(1)
As at September 30, 2016, long-term debt included $9,189 million of outstanding commercial paper borrowings and credit facility draws.

(2)
Does not reflect commercial paper issuances, letters of credit draws and credit facility draws of approximately $1,390 million which occurred
subsequent to September 30, 2016.

(3)
Does not reflect the issuance of $750,000,000 of our cumulative redeemable minimum rate reset preference shares, Series 17 ("Series 17 Preferred
Shares"), which are expected to be issued on or about November 23, 2016.

 USE OF PROCEEDS

   We estimate that the net proceeds of this offering of the Notes, after deducting underwriting commissions and the estimated expenses of